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2026

ANNUAL
BUDGET

Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary – All Funds
Projected Fund Balance

Fund Type

General  $  15,383,426  $ 38,826,106  $  38,825,735  $               371  $  15,383,797 

Special Revenue        8,396,611       6,567,051         7,373,245          (806,194)        7,590,417 

Debt Service            856,127       4,237,270         3,461,734            775,536        1,631,663 

Capital Projects      15,703,363       4,495,925         9,430,000       (4,934,075)      10,769,288 

Enterprise      58,473,259     15,279,701      23,612,869       (8,333,168)      50,140,091 

Internal Service      16,268,484       7,667,202         7,492,886            174,316      16,442,800 

Total – All Funds  $115,081,270  $ 77,073,255  $  90,196,469  $(13,123,214)  $101,958,056 

Projected 

Beginning 

Fund Balance

Revenues & 

Other Sources

Expenditures & 

Other Uses

Excess 

(Deficiency)

Projected 

Ending Fund 

Balance
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ANNUAL
BUDGET

Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary – All Funds
Revenues & Other Sources

2024        

Actual

2025     

Budget

2025    

Projected

2026     

Budget

% Change         

(Bud to Bud)

 $18,206,064  $21,626,930  $23,048,218  $ 25,128,044 16.2%

    22,496,780    22,009,910     22,718,644     21,072,836 -4.3%

          837,822          766,000           996,340            885,100 15.5%

          416,568          377,500           402,500            390,000 3.3%

    19,297,433    19,728,465     20,082,043     21,056,509 6.7%

      2,985,605       2,298,460       2,868,000        2,773,000 20.6%

      1,000,569          742,766       1,260,526        1,113,842 50.0%

Total Revenues     65,240,841    67,550,031     71,376,271     72,419,331 7.2%

      6,481,477       6,808,817       6,750,271        4,653,924 -31.6%

 $71,722,318  $74,358,848  $78,126,542  $ 77,073,255 3.7%

Local Taxes

Intergovernmental

Licenses & Permits

Fines & Forfeitures

Other Sources

Total – All Funds

Charges for Services

Investment Income

Miscellaneous
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Overview

Budget Summary – All Funds
Property Taxes

 2025 

Extension 

 Proposed 

2026 Levy 

 $ Increase / 

(Decrease) 

% 

Change

Ambulance Services  $             994  $           1,000  $                   6 0.6%

Corporate Purpose                     -                        -                         -   N/A

Fire Protection       2,006,702        2,050,026              43,324 2.2%

Police Protection       2,006,702        2,050,026              43,324 2.2%

IMRF            40,713             45,000                4,287 10.5%

Special Recreation          400,004           400,000                      (4) 0.0%

    Total General Fund       4,455,114        4,546,052              90,938 2.0%

Police Pension       2,509,798        2,767,200            257,402 10.3%

Fire Pension       3,008,414        3,148,715            140,301 4.7%

  Total Pension Funds       5,518,213        5,915,915            397,702 7.2%

      1,389,414        1,416,270              26,856 1.9%

Total Levy Request  $11,362,742  $ 11,878,237  $       515,495 4.5%

General Fund

Purpose

Pension Funds

Debt Service



2026

ANNUAL
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Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary
State Shared Sales Tax

▪ Current Year:  Budget $8.8M & Projected $9.5M 
▪ Budget for FY 2026

• Estimate $8.3M 
• Decrease of 4.6% from FY 2025 Budget due to 

Grocery Tax
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Overview

Budget Summary
Grocery Tax

▪ Effective January 1, 2026
▪ Shifts revenue from state shared sales tax
▪ Budget for FY 2026

• Estimate $1.3M 
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Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary
Non-Home Rule Sales Tax

▪ Different tax base than Municipal Sales Tax
▪ .5% to Non-HR Sales tax fund and .5% to Water Fund
▪ Projected $3.1M (per fund)
▪ Budget for FY 2026

• Estimate: $3.2M (per fund)
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Overview

Budget Summary
Income Tax

▪ Current Year:  Budget $3.47M & Projected $3.55M 
▪ Budget for FY 2026

▪ Estimate $3.56M
▪ Increase of .4%% from FY 2025 Projected
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Overview

Budget Summary
Utility Tax

▪ Current Year: Budget $1.34M vs Projected $1.29M
▪ Budget for FY 2026: Estimate $1.36M 

21

Actual

22

Actual

23

Actual

24

Actual

25

Budget

24

Projected

26

Budget
 -

 200

 400

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

(in $000's)



2026

ANNUAL
BUDGET

Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary – All Funds
Expenditures by Object Class

2024 2025 2025 2026 $ Change % Change

Actual Budget Projected Budget (Bud to Bud) (Bud to Bud)

Wages, Taxes, Other  $20,988,790  $23,021,648  $21,779,676  $22,337,066  $  (684,582) -3.0%

Insurance       2,948,629       3,029,130       3,029,130       3,041,226         12,096 0.4%

Pension Costs       5,050,293       5,314,216       5,293,479       5,968,385       654,169 12.3%

Sub-Total Personnel  $28,987,712  $31,364,994  $30,102,285  $31,346,677  $    (18,317) -0.1%

      8,285,587     19,982,248     13,747,178     19,575,234      (407,014) -2.0%

      2,787,224       2,881,892       2,862,707       3,142,536       260,644 9.0%

      1,463,950       1,313,608       1,481,623       1,194,990      (118,618) -9.0%

 Total Operational  $41,524,473  $55,542,742  $48,193,793  $55,259,437  $  (283,305) -0.5%

      9,143,371     23,602,895     24,258,413     24,770,038    1,167,143 4.9%

      3,500,029       3,503,927       3,502,097       3,524,894         20,967 0.6%

      2,368,135       3,045,447       3,091,977       3,373,676       328,229 10.8%

      5,179,240       5,462,817       5,402,787       3,268,424   (2,194,393) -40.2%

 $61,715,248  $91,157,828  $84,449,067  $90,196,469  $ (961,359) -1.1%

Debt Service

Internal Service

Other Uses

Total – All Funds

Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

Other Operational

Capital outlay
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Budget Summary – All Funds
Other Uses: Transfers

  SOURCE   DESTINATION

2023    

ACTUAL

2024   

BUDGET

2024  

PROJECTED

2025 

BUDGET

General Fund Capital Project Fund 3,056,000$ 310,000$     990,000$     655,000$     

General Fund Special Events Fund 216,490        218,117        216,617        256,617        

General Fund TIF #1 -                 -                 2,000,000    -                 

General Fund Dispatch Services Fund 675,000        675,000        769,470        543,321        

General Fund Medical Insurance Fund -                 -                 -                 -                 

General Fund Equipment Replacement 250,000        50,000          50,000          50,000          

Hotel Tax Fund Special Events Fund 126,750        157,200        158,700        118,700        

NHR Sales Tax Fund Water and Sewer Fund -                 2,834,500    -                 -                 

TIF #1 SR Fund TIF #1 Debt Serv. Fund 855,000        1,218,000    1,218,000    1,385,500    

EQUITY TRANSFERS TO CLOSE FUNDS

Dispatch Services Fund Equipment Replacement -                 -                 -                 259,286        

5,179,240$ 5,462,817$ 5,402,787$ 3,268,424$ TOTAL TRANSFERS - ALL FUNDS

OPERATING TRANSFERS
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Budget Summary – All Funds
Full Time Authorized Positions

FY   

18

FY   

19

FY   

20

FY   

21

FY   

22

FY   

23

FY 

24

FY 

25

FY 26 

BUDGET

Increase 

(Decrease)

4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 -1

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 0

1 1 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 0

52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 40 -12

58 55 55 55 55 57 58 58 59 1

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0

29 30 30 30 31 33 33 34 35 1

3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 0

Total Full-Time 158 156 156 156 157 163 164 167 156 -11

Public Works

Park & Recreation

Administration

Finance

Technology

Police

Fire

Community 

Development
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Debt Service

Principal 

Balance January 

1, 2026

Additions* Reductions

Principal 

Balance 

December 31, 

2026

 $                   -  $      1,385,500  $     (1,385,500)  $                   - 

       14,010,000                       -        (1,565,000)        12,445,000 

            110,000                       -           (110,000)                       - 

            440,073                       -           (220,576)             219,497 

         2,095,732                       -           (194,304)          1,901,428 

 $  16,655,805  $    1,385,500  $   (3,475,380)  $  14,565,925 Total Principal

Water & Sewer IEPA 

Loans

G.O Bonds

G.O. TIF Revenue 

Bonds

Water & Sewer G.O. 

Revenue Bonds

Water & Sewer Capital 

Lease - Meters
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Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary – General Fund
The Big Picture

2024     

Actual

2025       

Budget    

2025 

Projected

2026     

Budget

% Change        

'25 Bud to     

'26 Bud

Revenues 37,256,216   36,738,904   38,679,808   38,826,106    5.7%

Expenditures 32,150,662   35,445,942   34,610,018   37,323,097    5.3%

Excess 5,105,554     1,292,962      4,069,790      1,503,009      

Other Sources -                  -                   1,484              -                   

Other Uses 4,234,240     1,289,317      4,063,787      1,502,638      

Excess 871,314         3,645              7,487              371                  

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 14,504,625   13,956,163   15,375,939   15,383,426    

End of Year 15,375,939   13,959,808   15,383,426   15,383,797    10.2%
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Budget Summary – General Fund
Expenditures

8%

73%

15%

4%

General Government

Public Safety

Highway & Streets

Parks & Recreation
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Budget Summary – General Fund
Expenditures by Function

2024     

Actual

2025       

Budget    

2025 

Projected

2026     

Budget

$ Change            

(Bud to Bud)

% Change        

'25 Bud to     

'26 Bud

General Government

Administration 1,032,530       1,035,387        1,077,904        1,059,214         23,827          2.3%

Economic Develop. 469,221           503,053           499,455           385,008            (118,045)      -23.5%

Finance 574,120           730,995           624,493           679,106            (51,889)        -7.1%

Technology 609,787           685,131           452,454           803,665            118,534       17.3%

Total General Gov. 2,685,658       2,954,566        2,654,306        2,926,993         (27,573)        -0.9%

Public Safety

Police 9,697,337       10,074,941      9,982,763        10,611,746      536,805       5.3%

Fire 12,873,170     14,448,082      14,233,083      15,422,412      974,330       6.7%

Community Develop. 1,227,027       1,192,855        1,075,523        1,170,305         (22,550)        -1.9%

Total Public Safety 23,797,534     25,715,878      25,291,369      27,204,463      1,488,585    5.8%

Highway & Streets 4,329,881       5,293,745        4,970,283        5,572,361         278,616       5.3%

Parks & Recreation 1,337,589       1,481,753        1,694,060        1,619,280         137,527       9.3%

Total Expenditures 32,150,662$   35,445,942$   34,610,018$   37,323,097$    1,877,155$  5.3%



2026

ANNUAL
BUDGET

Financial 
Overview
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Property Tax Allocation
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Expenditures by Object Class
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Budget Summary – General Fund
Expenditures by Object Class

Personnel Costs
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Financial 
Overview

Budget Summary – General Fund
Expenditures by Object Class

2024     

Actual

2025       

Budget    

2025 

Projected

2026     

Budget

$ Change                   

(Bud to Bud)

% Change        

'25 Bud to     

'26 Bud

Personnel Services 24,833,773     27,058,559      26,081,040      28,570,416      1,511,857$  5.6%

Contractual Services 2,973,771       3,113,515        3,019,306        3,094,958         (18,557)        -0.6%

Commodities 1,469,057       1,517,422        1,511,403        1,688,051         170,629       11.2%

Other Operational 641,510           581,305           747,015           444,015            (137,290)      -23.6%

Total Ops & Maint. 29,918,111     32,270,801      31,358,764      33,797,440      1,526,639    4.7%

Capital Outlay 132,592           117,630           148,498           108,657            (8,973)           -7.6%

Capital Leases 153,242           349,782           348,497           347,403            (2,379)           -0.7%

Internal Service Funds 1,946,717       2,707,729        2,754,259        3,069,597         361,868       13.4%

Total Expenditures 32,150,662$   35,445,942$   34,610,018$   37,323,097$    1,879,534$  5.3%
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Budget Summary 
Motor Fuel Tax Fund

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection
2026 Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 137,660 134,200 136,600 136,600     1.8%

Expenditures 17,738    20,700    17,639    22,521       8.8%

Other Uses - Transfers 90,000    121,000 121,000 121,000     0.0%

Excess (Deficiency) 29,922    (7,500)     (2,039)     (6,921)        

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 413,958 414,081 443,880 441,841     

End of Year 443,880 406,581 441,841 434,920     7.0%
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Overview

Budget Summary 
Hotel Tax Fund

2023

Actual

2024     

Budget    

2024  

Projected

2025       

Budget

% Change 

24 Bud to 

25 Bud

Revenues 129,567   130,169      134,919      134,200      3.1%

Expenditures 17,096     20,578        17,629        20,700        0.6%

Other Uses - Transfers 97,200     90,000        90,000        121,000      34.4%

Excess (Deficiency) 15,271     19,591        27,290        (7,500)         

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 398,687   414,081      413,958      441,248      

End of Year 413,958   433,672      441,248      433,748      0.0%
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Budget Summary 
Special Events Fund

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection
2026 Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 125,704 158,650 210,045  193,650      22.1%

Other Sources - Transfers 343,240 375,317 375,317  375,317      0.0%

Expenditures

Personnel Services 299,622  348,867  306,933  370,689      6.3%

Contractual Services 113,964  124,150  126,275  158,300      27.5%

Commodities 49,342    37,270    61,526    46,295         24.2%

Other Operational Exp. 17,505    17,150    21,379    23,025         34.3%

Total Expenditures 480,433 527,437 516,113  598,309      13.4%

Other Uses - Transfers -          -          -          -               

Excess (Deficiency) (11,489)   6,530      69,249    (29,342)       

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 282,132  270,643  270,643  339,892      

End of Year 270,643 277,173 339,892  310,550      12.0%
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Budget Summary 

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026 

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

General Fund

     Rock the Block 13,454 (6,835) (304) (28,776) 321.0%

     Farmers Market 3,361 (372) 2,961 438 -217.7%

     Miracle on Main (22,437) (20,474) (37,921) (18,924) -7.6%

     Misc. Small Events (23,673) (16,159) (11,617) (17,587) 8.8%

     Live at the Lake (1,032) (8,613) (750) (7,363) -14.5%

Hotel Tax Fund

     Fourth of July (75,665) (83,399) (88,555) (87,864) 5.4%

External Events (650) 17,824 69,554 27,404 53.7%

Administration (190,954) (244,774) (245,249) (250,759) 2.4%

Total Profit (Loss) (297,596) (362,802) (311,881) (383,431) 5.7%

EVENT PERFORMANCE BEFORE TRANSFERS
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Budget Summary 
Dispatch Services Fund

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026 

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 1,046,679 1,063,300 943,625    404,858  -61.9%

Other Sources - Transfers 675,000    675,000    769,470    543,321  -19.5%

Expenditures

Personnel Services 1,583,225 1,715,278  1,572,372  -           -100.0%

Contractual Services 8,634         34,050       99,190       753,179  2112.0%

Commodities 6,694         9,900         6,000         -           -100.0%

Other Operational Exp. -             750            -             -           -100.0%

Capital Outlay -             -             34,450       190,000  N/A

Total Expenditures 1,598,553 1,759,978 1,712,012 943,179  -46.4%

Other Uses - Transfers 259,286  

Excess (Deficiency) 123,126    (21,678)      1,083         (254,286) 

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 130,077    77,389       253,203     254,286  

End of Year 253,203    55,711       254,286    -           -100.0%
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Budget Summary 
TIF #1 Funds - Combined

2024 Actual
2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection
2026 Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 1,861,086   1,847,800    1,910,993    2,022,713    9.5%

Other Sources 2,154,000   2,564,000    4,564,000    2,771,000    8.1%

Total Inflows 4,015,086   4,411,800    6,474,993    4,793,713    8.7%

Expenditures 3,114,972   3,191,028    5,180,942    3,858,712    20.9%

Other Uses 855,000       1,218,000    3,346,000    1,385,500    13.8%

Total Outflows 3,969,972   4,409,028    8,526,942    5,244,212    18.9%

Net Change in Fund Balance 45,114         2,772            (2,051,949)   (450,499)      

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year (871,248)     (869,505)      (826,134)      (2,878,083)   

End of Year (826,134)     (866,733)      (2,878,083)   (3,328,582)   -284.0%

CASH BALANCE YEAR END 1,431,845$ (229,258)$    (74,009)$      
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Budget Summary 
TIF #2 - Downtown

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection
2026 Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 648,894  556,600      620,530  638,442      15%

Expenditures

Contractual Services 21,480     34,800         11,400    21,500         -38%

Other Operational Exp. 199,626   71,500         59,598    79,000         10%

Capital Outlay 36,422     1,500,000   50,000    2,000,000   33%

Total Expenditures 257,528  1,606,300   120,998  2,100,500   31%

Excess (Deficiency) 391,366   (1,049,700)  499,532  (1,462,058)  

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year (166,435) (1,291,350)  224,931  724,463       

End of Year 224,931  (2,341,050)  724,463  (737,595)     68%
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Budget Summary 
TIF #3 – Rand Road

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026 

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 136,199  151,000     210,580  222,555   47%

Expenditures

Contractual Services 1,250       2,300         1,400      1,500        -35%

Other Operational Exp. -           17,000       -           15,000      N/A

Total Expenditures 1,250      19,300       1,400      16,500     -15%

Excess (Deficiency) 134,949  131,700     209,180  206,055    56%

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 214,879  214,562     349,828  559,008    

End of Year 349,828  346,262     559,008  765,063   121%
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Budget Summary 
TIF #4 – Industrial District

2024 

Actual

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026 

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 321,759   316,160 925,380    980,440    210%

Expenditures

Contractual Services 767           2,300      1,400         1,500         -35%

Total Expenditures 767          2,300      1,400         1,500         -35%

Other Uses - Transfers -           -          -             -             

Excess (Deficiency) 320,992   313,860  923,980     978,940     

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year -            -          320,992     1,244,972  

End of Year 320,992   313,860 1,244,972 2,223,912 N/A
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Budget Summary 
Village Debt Service

2024 Actual
2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026 

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 1,363,164 1,426,500 1,426,028 1,451,270 1.7%

Expenditures

Debt Service 1,330,654  1,375,649  1,375,649  1,416,270  

Total Expenditures 1,330,654 1,375,649 1,375,649 1,416,270 3.0%

Excess (Deficiency) 32,510       50,851       50,379       35,000       

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 1,004,264  1,011,254  1,036,774  1,087,153  

End of Year 1,036,774 1,062,105 1,087,153 1,122,153 5.7%
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Budget Summary 
Capital Project Fund

2024     

Actual 

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 872,079       385,000      410,040      395,000      3%

Other Sources 3,056,000    310,000      990,000      655,000      111%

Expenditures

Capital Outlay 3,360,143    6,640,000   4,905,101   3,854,000   -42%

Total Expenditures 3,360,143    6,640,000   4,905,101   3,854,000   -42%-          

Excess (Deficiency) 567,936       (5,945,000)  (3,505,061)  (2,804,000)  

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 14,262,042  14,148,812 14,829,978 11,324,917 

End of Year 14,829,978 8,203,812   11,324,917 8,520,917   4%

        239,530 239,530       239,530       Reserved for Noise Mitigation
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Major Projects proposed for fiscal 2026:

◌ OSLAD - $760K (final work)
◌ Breezewald Beach Improvements - $500K
◌ 505 Telser HVAC Controls - $325K
◌ Fire Station 1 Design- $500K
◌ Buffalo Creek Streambank Stabilization - $160K
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Non-Home Rule Sales Tax Fund

2024     

Actual 

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 25 

Bud to 26 

Bud

Revenues

Taxes 2,833,233   5,669,000   3,106,225   3,220,925   -86%

Investment Income 365,586      300,000      225,000      225,000      -25%

Total Revenues 3,198,819   5,969,000   3,331,225   3,445,925   -42%

Expenditures

Commodities 60,637        80,750        62,400        91,000        13%

Capital Outlay 2,473,835   4,425,000   6,347,000   5,485,000   24%

Total Expenditures 2,534,472   4,505,750   6,409,400   5,576,000   24%

Other Uses-Transfers -               2,834,500   -               -               

Excess (Deficiency) 664,347      (1,371,250)  (3,078,175)  (2,130,075)  

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 6,792,274   6,826,213   7,456,621   4,378,446   

End of Year 7,456,621   5,454,963   4,378,446   2,248,371   -59%
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Major Projects proposed for fiscal 2026:

◌ Main Street Streetscape/Road Resurfacing: $5M
◌ Sidewalk Contract: $200K
◌ Road Rejuvenation: $150K
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Water & Sewer Fund

 2024     

Actual  

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 10,909,204$ 10,899,161$  14,475,974$  15,279,701$ 40%

Other Sources-Transfer 3,237             2,834,500      -                  -                 -100%

Expenses 6,913,419      23,303,302    17,428,584    23,612,869   1%

Excess (Deficiency) 3,999,022      (9,569,641)     (2,952,610)     (8,333,168)    

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 57,426,847    51,449,248    61,425,869    58,473,259   

End of Year 61,425,869    41,879,607    58,473,259    50,140,091   20%

14,043,236$ 12,661,722$  5,954,325$   
Estimate Cash Balance, 

End of Year
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Water & Sewer Fund

Major Projects proposed for fiscal 2026:

◌ Engineering Lake Michigan Supply/Design $8M
◌ Sanitary Sewer Lining: $3.0M
◌ Water Main Replacement $3.5M
◌ Mionske Lift Station Relocation: $1M
◌ Lead Service Replacement $500K
◌ Two Pick-up Trucks : $130K
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Medical Insurance Fund

 2024     

Actual  

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues 3,620,735 3,673,190   3,769,996   3,713,975   1%

Expenditures

Village Health Ins. 3,149,094  3,593,217   3,286,300   3,703,975   3%

Miscellaneous -             10,000         10,000         10,000         0%

Total Expenditures 3,149,094 3,603,217   3,296,300   3,713,975   3%

Excess (Deficiency) 471,641     69,973         473,696       -               

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 2,209,102  2,219,749   2,680,743   3,154,439   

End of Year 2,680,743 2,289,722   3,154,439   3,154,439   38%
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 2024     

Actual  

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues

Charges for Services 1,437,535  1,876,747  1,876,747  1,876,746    0%

Miscellaneous 217,220     108,000     160,000     160,000       48%
Total Revenues 1,654,755  1,984,747  2,036,747  2,036,746    3%

Expenditures

Personnel Services 235,764     232,747     333,144     283,332       22%

Contractual Services 778,000     1,644,000  1,678,476  1,597,601    -3%

Commodities 10,880       -              -              3,000            0%

Total Expenditures 1,024,644  1,876,747  2,011,620  1,883,933    0%

Excess (Deficiency) 630,111     108,000     25,127       152,813       -          

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 2,448,786  2,463,857  3,078,897  3,104,024    

End of Year 3,078,897  2,571,857  3,104,024  3,256,837    27%

Cash Balance, End of Year 926,447     -              951,574     1,104,387    
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 2024     

Actual  

2025       

Budget

2025 

Projection

2026     

Budget

% Change 

25 Bud to 

26 Bud

Revenues

Charges for Services 760,600       993,700      993,700       1,357,195    37%

Miscellaneous 278,832       225,000      255,000       250,000       11%

Total Revenues 1,039,432    1,218,700   1,248,700    1,607,195    32%

Other Sources 250,000       50,000         50,000          309,286       

Expenditures

Capital Outlay 606,936       1,846,983   1,533,424    1,894,978    3%

Total Expenditures 606,936       1,846,983   1,533,424    1,894,978    212%

Excess (Deficiency) 682,496       (578,283)     (234,724)      21,503          

Fund Balance

Beginning of Year 9,562,249    8,511,798   10,244,745 10,010,021 

End of Year 10,244,745 7,933,515   10,010,021 10,031,524 26%

Cash Balance, End of Year 5,754,352      6,057,411      6,616,697      
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VEHICLES

Squad #115 64,000$       

Squad #117 64,000$       

TOTAL POLICE DEPT. 128,000$     

VEHICLES

Command Vehicle #297 115,000$     

EQUIPMENT

Terminal Imaging Camera 32,000$       

Extrication Equipment 33,740$       

TOTAL FIRE DEPT. 180,740$     

POLICE DEPARTMENT REQUESTS

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUESTS
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TECHNOLOGY

Desktop Replacements 33,800$       

Pool Laptops 5,500$          

Routers/Firewalls/Wifi 12,000$       

Server/Backup Storage 13,600$       

BSA Migration to Cloud 70,555$       

TOTAL GENERAL GOV. 135,455$     

VEHICLES

Dump Truck #321 275,000$     

Pickup Truck #330 150,000$     

Pickup Truck #333 250,000$     

Pickup Truck #337 65,000$       

EQUIPMENT

Floor Scrubber 24,000$       

Skidsteer & Attachment 149,000$     

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 913,000$     

GENERAL GOVERNMENT REQUESTS

PUBLIC WORKS REQUESTS
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